Public Document Pack

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 15th October, 2019
at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
B Anderson
C Campbell
A Carter
C Gruen
J McKenna
N Walshaw (Chair)
S Arif
D Collins
R Finnigan
L Mulherin
K Ritchie

Agenda compiled by:
Natasha Prosser
Governance Services
Telephone: 37 88021

Head of Strategic Planning:
David Feeney
Tel: 0113 37 87660
Produced on Recycled Paper

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

Item
No
3

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the
minutes).

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6

MINUTES

1 - 10

To agree the minutes of the meetings held 24th
June 2019, and 3rd September 2019, as a correct
record.

7

SITE ALLOCATIONS PLAN (SAP) REVIEW
To consider the report of the Chief Planning
Officer, outlining initial considerations for the SAP
review. The report highlights that the CSSR was
adopted by Council on 11th September, so an
immediate review of the SAP in light of the revised
lower housing target is now needed.
(Report attached)

11 16

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN

8

To consider the report of the Chief Planning
Officer, introducing the draft Housing Delivery Plan
(HDP) for Leeds. The HDP presents the Council’s
strategic approach to policy implementation of the
Local Plan as it relates to Best Council Plan
priorities for housing growth, alongside inclusive
growth, health and well-being and the climate
emergency.
(Report attached)

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

9

To note the date and time of the next meeting as
Tuesday, 12th November 2019 at 1.30pm.

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and
to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this
agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
c)
d)

Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

17 58

Agenda Item 6
Development Plan Panel
Monday, 24th June, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair
Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell,
C Gruen, S Arif, D Collins, R Finnigan,
L Mulherin, K Ritchie and A Lamb

1
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against refusal.
2
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.
3
Late Items
The Panel was in receipt of the Executive Board Report and its appendices, which
was considered as a late item of business. These documents could not be provided
to DPP at the time of the agenda despatch, due to the publication timescales of the
relevant Executive Board agenda. However, it was deemed appropriate that such
matters be considered at this DPP meeting.
The Panel further received a set of corrections and an update version, in relation to
the Executive Board Report and Appendices (Minute No. 95 refers).
4
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
5
Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carter and McKenna.
Councillor Lamb attended as a substitute. Apologies were also received from Till Hill,
Chief Planning Officer and Jonathan Carr, Head of Development Management.
6
Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 15th
May 2019 be approved.
7
Site Allocations Plan Update
Further to Minute No. 56 of the meeting held 10th January 2019, the report of the
Chief Planning Officer invited the Panel to note the progression of the Site
Allocations Plan and invited Development Plan Panel to recommend to Executive
Board that: Executive Board note the Inspector’s final report on the Submission Draft
2017 Site Allocations Plan and endorses the Site Allocation Plan.
It was noted that prior to the meeting, Panel Members had received a formal late
item including the Executive Board report and its Appendices; Members were also in
receipt of a note detailing corrections relating to the Executive Board report and
Appendix 1, which were to be taken into consideration by Panel Members.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019

Page 1

The Team Leader presented the report and summarised the main points detailed in
the Executive Board Report. Members noted the Site Allocations Plan would be
considered by Executive Board on 26th June 2019 with a recommendation that Full
Council be recommended to adopt the draft Site Allocations Plan (Version for
Adoption).
In response to Members’ comments and concerns, the Panel received further
information regarding:
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

Haigh Wood North (HG2-168) and Haigh Wood West (HG2-169). Officers
confirmed that these specific sites are in the plan as housing allocations a
[...]
SOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 16th July 2019 at
13.30pm.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Development Plan Panel
Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair
Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell,
A Carter, C Gruen, J McKenna, S Arif,
D Collins, L Mulherin and K Ritchie

11
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against refusal
12
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.
13
Late Items
The Panel was in receipt of the Executive Board Report and its appendices, which
was considered as a late item of business. These documents could not be provided
to DPP at the time of the agenda despatch, due to the publication timescales of the
relevant Executive Board agenda. However, it is deemed appropriate that such
matters be considered at this DPP meeting.
14
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
15
Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Finnigan.
16
Bradford Core Strategy Partial Review
The report of the Chief Planning Officer invited the Development Plan Panel to note
the proposals set out in Bradford’s Core Strategy Partial Review (CSPR) Preferred
Options and the implications for Leeds. The report detailed the CSPR Preferred
Options which included proposed changes to the adopted Core Strategy. The CSPR
Preferred Options are subject to public consultation from 30th July to 24th September
2019.
Appendix 1 to the report set out Bradford’s consultation questions with proposed
overall comments and suggested Leeds responses to Bradford.
The Team Leader presented the report and provided background content to the
Bradford CSPR, further highlighting Leeds’ concerns and comments about some of
the draft proposals detailed at Appendix 1. It wa
[...]
 up to date with Bradford’s
proposals and that regular updates are received. Officers confirmed Members would
be kept up to date on currently proposed proposals and that the Preferred Options
stage provided officers and Members with an opportunity to highlight concerns, in an
attempt to influence the next stage of the plan proposal. The Chief Planning Officer
explained the process of the Duty to Co-operate and informed Members they had
previously received the background paper, detailing how cross boundary matters are
dealt with.
Green belt. In response to a Members’ question in regard to protecting green belt, it
was brought to Members’ attention that sites put forward in the SAP are considered
in terms of the green belt gap and proximity to Bradford; there has to be a sound
plan which is evidence based. Additionally, there is an agreed methodology and
each Local Authority presents its proposals at the earliest stage for comment.
In conclusion, the Chair re-iterated matters which Panel had consistently raised as
an issue and sought to ensure that Members comments were included in the
consultation response relating to:
 Location of houses
 Transport infrastructure investment
 Gypsy and Traveller sites
 Impacts on the climate change emergency proposals
In addition, the Chair further made reference to the West Yorkshire Combined
Authority (WYCA) and the mass transit system plans. The Chair suggested that this

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019

Page 8

be brought back as an item at a future Panel meeting to discuss the emerging plan
proposals.
The Chief Planning Officer confirmed that Leeds would make the comments to
Bradford as set out in the appendix to the report with a covering letter summarising
the comments raised by Development Plan Panel Members.
RESOLVED –
a) To note the contents of the report and discussions held at the meeting;
b) To note the draft public consultation comments attached at Appendix 1;
c) To 
[...]
oncerns over
the impact on climate change. In responding, officers confirmed that all of the
policy asks are viable at the date of the Development Plan. In addition, the
Legal Officer explained that if a development hadn’t been policy compliant in a
particular area, that Members deem appropriate, it is at the discretion of
Members whether they choose to forgo a policy to deliver that deemed
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019

Page 9



appropriate, or whether a planning application is refused/ or deferred until a
later date.
Training and Support materials. Officers confirmed sessions were going to be
scheduled for Development Management colleagues to be briefed on policies
in regard to the CSSR, including Policy H10.

The Chair summarised by re-iterating the advanced position the Council are in with
the adopted Site Allocations Plan (SAP), and having more than a 5 year housing
land supply, which added significant weight when considering planning applications.
RESOLVED a) To note the contents of the report, including the Executive Board report and its
appendices (at Appendix 1), and the related discussions at the meeting on the
progression of the Core Strategy Selective Review;
b) That Executive Board be recommended to endorse adoption of the CSSR by Full
Council.
18
Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVEDa) To note that the meeting scheduled for Tuesday 10th September 2019 has
been CANCELLED;
b) To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 15 th October 2019
at 1.30pm.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 15th October, 2019

Page 10

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Lois Pickering
(0113 3787649)

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
Report to Development Plan Panel
Date: 15th October 2019
Subject: Site Allocations Plan Review
Are specific electoral Wards affected?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues
1.

The Leeds Site Allocations Plan (the SAP) was adopted by Full Council on 10th
July 2019.

2.

The SAP Policy HGR1 requires that once the CSSR is adopted the Council will
undertake a review and look again at whether there is a need for additional
housing allocations to deliver the adopted housing requirement post 2023. The
CSSR was adopted at Full Council by 11th September 2019.

3.

This report outlines initial considerations in reviewing the SAP and an indicative
timetable.

Recommendation
4.

Development Plan Panel is invited to note the considerations outlined in
reviewing the SAP housing allocations, in advance of a further report being
brought back to DPP in due course.

Page 11

1

Purpose of this Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Development Plan
Panel with an outline of initial considerations for the SAP review. This is in
light of the Adoption of the Core Strategy Selective Review, which sets a lower
housing requirement. The SAP was adopted by Council on 10th July. SAP
Policy HGR1 requires that once the CSSR is adopted the Council will
undertake a review and look again at whether there is a need for additional
housing allocations to deliver the adopted housing requirement up to 2033.
The CSSR was adopted on 11th September, so an immediate review of the
SAP in the light of the revised lower housing target is now needed.

2

Background Information

2.1

The Core Strategy (CS) was amended on 11th September 2019 by the
adoption of the CSSR and the City has a new housing requirement of 51,952
(net) between 2017 and 2033. This is the amount of housing Leeds needs to
build.

2.2

The Adopted Site Allocations Plan (2019) identifies land for 59,718 homes
between 2012 and 2028. This is the amou
[...]
es. This is set out in Policy SP6 and takes into account the need
to add demolitions of housing (estimated at 150 dwellings per annum) and
discount a windfall allowance (estimated at 500 dwellings per annum).

3.3

There are a number of technical exercises which are required to be completed
to inform the evidence base, which will in turn inform the scope of options for
the SAP Review. These are important because development plan documents
are required to be based on sound evidence and an independent inspector
will need to take a view that the approach is sound. In sum this work will
involve calculating the deliverable land supply in Leeds and assessing
whether this is sufficient to provide the level of allocated land in line with the
amended Core Strategy housing requirement.

3.4

Specifically the required work includes:
o Extending the plan period so that it aligns with the Core Strategy (as
amended) to 2033
o Discounting housing sites in the SAP, which have already been built
(2012-2017) (estimated around 9,000 homes)
o Taking account of past delivery rates during this period by HMCA
o Look at the up to date deliverability of the housing supply (done
through a Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment1 Update)
o Consider the effect of any permissions granted since adoption of SAP
to see whether there are any changes to SAP site capacities or large
windfalls that need to be taken into account
o Consider the need for buffers and flexibility

3.5

Following this there is a need to consider whether there is a shortfall in
authority wide supply of housing and / or whether that aligns with the
distribution of housing as set out in CS Spatial Policy 7 (which sets the %
targets for each HMCA). This aims to provide a distribution so that all areas
can benefit from the right levels of housing, infrastructure and investment, to
enable District wide needs to be met.

3.6

Having done this technical work, Members will – at a future DPP meeting –
need to come to a view on
[...]
lan at Appendix 1.

Page 17

1

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is ask Members to note and comment on a draft Housing
Delivery Plan (HDP) for Leeds.

2

Background information

2.1

This HDP has been prepared with involvement of the Executive Member for
Communities and officers from planning, regeneration, housing and asset
management. It is an implementation document and does not set new policy.

3

Main issues

3.1

The purpose of the HDP is to present the Council’s strategic approach to policy
implementation of the Local Plan as it relates to Best Council Plan priorities for
housing growth alongside inclusive growth, health and well-being and the climate
emergency.

3.2

The Housing Delivery Plan is included at Appendix 1 of this report.

3.3

Members are invited to comment on the draft document before it is finalised and
placed on the Council’s web-site. An Executive Summary will also be prepared.

4

Corporate considerations

4.1

Consultation and engagement

4.1.1 The HDS is a non-statutory action plan which articulates how existing plans and
programmes are being delivered together to achieve positive Best Council Plan
outcomes for housing and regeneration; it therefore does not require formal
consultation. The HDP has been prepared with involvement of the Executive Member
for Communities and officers from planning, regeneration, housing and asset
management.
4.2

Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

4.2.1 Equality has been an integral part of the preparation of the Local Plan and the
Council’s housing growth programmes.
4.3

Council policies and the Best Council Plan

4.3.1 Housing of the right quality, type, tenure and affordability in the right places is an
objective of the Best Council Plan. The Best Council Plan (2019/20 – 2020/21) is also
relevant in terms of its priorities for Inclusive Growth, Health & Wellbeing, Sustainable
Infrastructure, Child-friendly Leeds, Age-friendly Leeds, and Safe & Strong
Communities.
4.
[...]
eliver at scale across tenures
and major step change needed in meeting affordable housing targets.

1
Page 22

Contents
Ambitions
The Government’s Housing Agenda

3

Homes England Five Year Strategic Plan

4

Best Council Plan

4

Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy

4

Leeds Health & Well Being Strategy

5

Leeds Local Plan

5

Delivery
Citywide growth

6

Climate emergency

6

Development in sustainable locations

7

Accelerated growth

10

‘Leeds Living’

13

Student accommodation

14

Place-making

15

Masterplanning

18

Infrastructure

20

Affordable housing

22

Modern methods of construction

24

Planning and Implementation
Site Allocations Plan

26

Neighbourhood Planning

27

Site Allocations Plan Review

30

Action Plan
Key actions

31

Monitoring

33

Risks

34

2
Page 23

Ambitions
This Housing Delivery Plan seeks to
bring together information about a
range of projects, programmes and
strategies that are in place to help boost
the delivery of new housing across the
City.
The Plan highlights the significant
opportunities that are on offer across
the City for those with an interest in
contributing to the delivery of housing,
and how it will be ensured that the
homes delivered will meet the needs of
the City’s existing and future residents.
It sets out the role that the Council will
play in delivering these new homes,
and what support it can offer to other
stakeholders in the planning,
investment and development process.

The Government’s Housing Agenda
The Government has acknowledged that there are unsustainable trends in the housing market
which are causing an under-supply of new homes in the UK. Housing need can lead to
overcrowding, younger people living with their parents for longer, impaired labour mobility and
increased homelessness. In turn these issues can affect the social mobility of people, their
life chances, health, and educational attainment and make places less attractive to investors
with businesses unable to find and retain staff. Government 

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
A Carter, C Gruen, J McKenna, D Collins, 
R Finnigan, L Mulherin and K Ritchie 

 
The Chair welcomed approximately 20 students from Leeds Beckett University in 
attendance. Following this, brief introductions were made. 
 
In addition, the Chief Planning Officer congratulated Martin Elliot on his newly 
appointed position, Head of Strategic Planning. 
 
19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 
20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
21 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 
22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 
23 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Arif. 
 
 
24 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to minute 7, of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held 24th June 2019, to read  
 
‘Most sites adjoining the A65 are no longer proposed for allocation. The major site 
near Horsforth roundabout did have a site requirement for widening the A65 however 
this site is not now allocated for housing.  For the few remaining allocations (HG2-46 
Horsforth Waste Water Treatment Works, HG2-234 extensions to Kirkstall Forge), 
specific site requirements for road widening have not been applied in the SAP as 
there are no plans to widen the A65.  The Quality Bus Initiative has been introduced 
up to Kirkstall Forge. Any future transport improvement schemes would be taken into 
consideration in the determination of any planning applications affected’,  
 
the minutes of the DPP meetings be approved: 

a) 24th June 2019 

b) 3rd September 2019 (additional meeting) 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

25 Matters Arising  
Minute 7 Site Allocations Plan –  

 Haigh Wood North (HG2-168) and Haigh Wood West (HG2-169). A Member 

referred to a previous request, that the history of these sites in regard to the 

Unitary Development Plan (UDP), be provided. Officers confirmed that 

information can be provided at a later date. 

 
Minute 16 Bradford Core Strategy Partial Review –  

 A Member sought clarity on the steps that had been taken since the previous 

meeting. In response, officers informed the Panel that: 

I. Plan making process - an update will be provided when Bradford 

Council have considered Leeds' Response to Bradford’s Core Strategy 

Partial Review (CSPR) Preferred Options. In addition, it was confirmed 

that Leeds’ have had a conversation with Bradford Council, to reinforce 

the consultation comments; in response to this, Members’ requested 

that the responses which had been sent to Bradford, be circulated to 

Panel Members. 

II. Continuing the conversation through the Duty to Cooperate process. 

 

 A Member referred to a recent planning seminar which had taken place, and 

sought clarity on whether joint meetings could be set up between officers, and 

Elected Members. The Panel agreed this would be something they want to 

explore, and the Chief Planning Officer agreed to report back on the position 

of this at a future Panel meeting. 

 
Minute 17 Core Strategy Selective Review –  

 Officers confirmed that the date in which a person could make an application 

to the High Court under Section 113, would expire on the 23rd October 2019 

(this is the period of six weeks starting the day after  the date on which the 

Plan was adopted). 

 
26 Site Allocations Plan (SAP) Review  
Further to the minutes of the meeting held, Monday 24th June 2019, the report of the 
Chief Planning Officer invited the Panel to note the initial considerations in reviewing 
the SAP housing allocations. 
 
The report details that the Core Strategy Selective Review (CSSR) was adopted by 
Full Council on the 11th September, and the SAP Policy HGR1 requires the Council 
to undertake an immediate review of the SAP, to look at whether there is a need for 
additional housing; this would be in light of the lower housing target. 
 
The Head of Strategic Planning presented the report, and provided some 
background context and history on the position of the SAP, and highlighted:  

 The Adopted Site Allocations Plan (2019) identifies land for 59,718 homes 
between 2012 and 2028;  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

 46,352 (net) homes will be needed as set out in Policy SP6 and this takes into 
account the need to add demolitions of housing and discount a windfall 
allowance; 

 The technical exercises of work required to be completed to inform the 
evidence base will include: 

o Extending the plan period 
o Discounting housing sites already built between 2012-2017 
o Taking account of past delivery rates in individual market areas 
o Look at the up to date deliverability of the housing supply 
o Consider the effect of any permissions granted since adoption of SAP 

(check for changes to SAP site capacities or large windfalls) 
o Consider the need for buffers and flexibility 

 The indicative timetable – Submission by late 2020, and adoption by mid-
2021. 

 
Discussions with the Panel, highlighted the following matters: 
 
Brownfield Sites. A Member commented that in order to come forward with any 
additional housing sites to meet the housing needs up to 2033, a comprehensive 
review of brownfield sites would be needed. In response, the Head of Strategic 
Planning explained that the infill of brownfield sites would be reviewed against the 
Spatial Policy 1 (SP1): Location of Development; it was averaged that over the last 5 
years, brownfield permissions averaged at approximately 74%. In addition, Members 
were informed that sites they wish to recommend for allocation, or on which they 
have further information, officers can assess these against existing records. In 
addition to this, a Member queried the formalities of replacing a Greenfield site for a 
Brownfield site in the SAP; it was confirmed that those Greenfield sites already 
adopted as housing allocations, will remain allocated, and this wouldn’t be an option 
through the SAP review. 
 
Gypsy and Traveller site provision. A Member requested to receive further clarity on 
the terminology of a ‘Gypsy and Traveller site’. In responding, officers explained that 
the term related solely to permanent caravan provision. Additionally, it was reiterated 
that the Inspector had agreed the plan is sound, subject to those sites being 
monitored, and should the required 13 sites not be met by 2023, an individual site 
review for provision will be required. 
 
CS Spatial Policy 7 – Housing Distribution. Further information was sought on how 
all of the Housing Market Characteristic Areas (HMCA) would benefit from the 
distribution of housing, and raised concern around the deliverability in providing 
additional sites before 2033. The Head of Strategic Planning explained that officers 
would take into account the level of need, the availability of sites and the 
infrastructure in each HMCA; the SAP includes 50k homes which the Inspector 
considered deliverable. Additionally, it was added that the Inspector considered and 
accepted those sites put forward from Members of the Panel. 
 
Climate Emergency. Following the Climate Emergency declaration, Members’ sought 
clarity on how climate issues will be fed into future planning applications, and 
identified the need to introduce recommendations which reflect the future 
sustainability of developments. In responding, the Chief Planning Officer explained 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

this would be an on-going process, taking on board the Inspector’s and Members’ 
comments, and identifying broader issues. Moving forward, it has been 
acknowledged that policies would be embedded in a more strategic fashion. 
 
Density. A Member suggested that the density of residential land use be reviewed, 
as an extra technical exercise for officers to undertake as part of their remit of work. 
The Panel were informed that the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(SHLAA) strengthened the council’s available land supply; providing a stronger 
indication on the additional land needed. It was noted that site capacities were 
indicative and could be higher. Furthermore, the Chief Planning Officer added that 
an integrated approach would be taken, and work would be undertaken with the 
university to model density. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and the discussions held at the meeting; 
b) To note the intention to receive a further report in due course. 

 
27 Housing Delivery Plan  
The Principle Planner, City Development, introduced the report of the Chief Planning 
Officer which set out the purpose of the Housing Delivery Plan (HDP) and how this 
presents the Council’s strategic approach to policy implementation of the Local Plan; 
it highlighted the Best Council Plan priorities for housing growth alongside inclusive 
growth, health and well-being and the climate emergency.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report included a copy of the draft HDP – setting out a range of 
projects, programmes and strategies that are in place to boost the delivery of new 
housing across the City; further ensuring how the homes delivered will meet the 
needs of the City’s existing and future residents. 
 
General discussions covered the following topics: 
 
Viability – a Member referred to a scheme which had been marginally viability 
funded, and raised concern that this would set a precedent for future applications. In 
response to this, the Head of Strategic Planning explained this specific example, was 
a result of not having a 5 year land supply and going forward, now with a 5 year land 
supply the Council can seek a full range of policy requirements. In addition, the 
Panel were informed that officers play a key part at the outline planning application 
stage, in ensuring there are no key viability issues of concern. 
 
Further to this, the Chair and Panel requested and agreed that an item at a future 
DPP meeting be added to the work schedule to review the position on viability. 
 
Leeds Joint Health & Well Being Strategy (2014 - 2015) – a Member suggested that 
this be incorporated into the HDP to add additional weight to the document. 
 
Climate Emergency – as well as discussing planning applications which had 
previously been allowed at plans panels which were below the minimum standards, 
Members’ agreed that climate policies were now a very important consideration in 
considering planning applications. In light of this, a Member specifically referred to 
the Citu housing developments across Leeds, and them being in line with the climate 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 

emergency ambitions, and identified these developments as being an example of 
what requirements the HDP should endorse. 
 
Additionally, on page 7 of the HDP draft document, a Member requested that the 
inclusion of a word be added, for the sentence to read ‘…the protection and 
enhancement of green and blue infrastructure and the management of waste 
flows…’ 
 
Policy H5, Affordable Housing – further clarity was provided, and the Panel were 
informed 60% of affordable dwellings are needed for affordable or social rent, and 
40% are needed for intermediate tenures (as defined in the NPPF). It was noted that 
this provides affordable homes to those on very low earnings. Intermediate 
affordable housing sits between the price of market housing and the price of social 
rented affordable housing. 
 
Further to this, it was requested that the terminology of affordable housing be 
provided in the HDP draft document. 
 
Land Banking - In responding to a query on whether the HDP draft document 
reflected the Independent Review of Build out Rates Report – Letwin Review, the 
Panel were informed that policy changes would be carried out through National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Planning Practice Guidance 
changes (NPPG). 
 
Delivery of Greenfield & Brownfield permissions – in responding to a query in regard 
to the permissions granted on greenfield land in 2016, and these being almost equal 
to those on brownfield land, officers confirmed this was due to the number of appeal 
losses on safeguarded greenfield sites, and not having a 5 year housing land supply 
or up to date plan. The Council is now in a stronger position to resist such 
speculative greenfield developments. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and discussions held at the meeting; 
b) To note the contents of the HDP document (attached at Appendix 1 of the 

submitted report); 
c) To note the work planned to review viability issues, as an addition to the work 

schedule and that this be brought to a future DPP meeting; 
d) To request that the information outlined in the minutes, be actioned. 

 
28 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday, 12th 
November, 2019, at 1.30pm. 
 
 
 


